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Introduction

During the TSG SA WG2 meeting 59 excellent progress was made on the technical specifications describing the architecture for the Evolved Packet System. T-Mobile is confident that the specifications on SAE are approaching a stable state. Being this the case, we would like to recommend that SA should decide on a time when only essential corrections (category F change requests) are allowed to the specifications. The rationale is that this will allow an early start on the stage 3 aspects of the SAE rather than having to wait for the freeze of the stage 2 for Release 8 therefore accelerating the specification of the evolved system. 

On turn, early specifications will result in early availability of product prototypes regardless of the completion date of Release 8. It is our opinion that, unlike upgrades of existing equipment that are introduced when a new Release is completed, the EPS is a completely new architecture, therefore more time has to be allowed to develop and test the products and to make them suitable for deployment in live networks.

T-Mobile considers SAE a high priority feature for Release 8, however we would like to avoid the situation where the urgency to complete SAE forces an early completion of Release 8 with the consequence of shifting other important Release 8 functionalities to Release 9. The above proposal will allow decoupling the completion of SAE from the natural completion of Release 8. 

Conclusions

Based on the above considerations the following suggestions are made for TSG SA to consider:

1. Task SA2 to perform prior TSG SA-38 an analysis on the status of both TS 23.401 and TS 23.402 and provide an indication to TSG SA as to whether it is believed that such specifications could be functionally frozen.

2. Subject to a positive response from SA2, agree that from that point in time only category F change requests will be approved against specification TS 23.401 and TS 23.402

